
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item. No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY g 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: DECEMBER 2,2010 

Subject: 

Awarded Contracts, Approved Change Orders from October 11, 2010 through 
November 7,2010 and Real Property Agreements Granted and Accepted from 
October 11, 2010 through November 7, 2010 

Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

Background/Justification: 

Policy Section Nos. 5.01, Procurement of Services, Consulting, Materials, and EqUipment, 
5.02, Procurement of Contracts for Public Works, and 6.01, Leasing Policy, require staff 
to provide a list of contracts, change orders, and real property agreements that were 
awarded and approved by the President/CEO or her designee. Staff has compiled a list 
of all contracts, change orders (Attachment A) and real property agreements 
(Attachment B) that were awarded, granted, accepted, or approved by the 
President/CEO or her designee since the previous Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact of these contracts and change orders are reflected in the individual 
program budget for the execution year and on the next fiscal year budget submission. 
Amount to vary depending upon the following factors: 

1. Contracts issued on a mUlti-year basis; and 
2. Contracts issued on a Not-to-Exceed basis. 
3. General fiscal impact of lease agreements reflects market conditions. 

The fiscal impact of each reported real property agreements is identified as 
Consideration on Attachment B. 



ITEM NO.9 
Page 2 of2 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), as amended. The Board action is categorically excluded from CEQA 
because it is a class of project that has been determined not to have a significant 
effect on the environment. 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15308. See also, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 21065 (Board action is not a "project" subject to CEQA). 

B. California Coastal Act Review: This Board action is not a "development" as 
defined by the California Coastal Act. Pub. Res. Code Section 30106, 30108.6, 
and 30109. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

Equal opportunities requirements were presented during the solicitation process on a 
case-by-case basis. 

Prepared by: 

JANA VARGAS 
DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 



, .') 
( .. 

•• _I 

Q , ....... 

" CJl 

' . • 
Data SIgned rClP'1 Company 

10111/10 I NlA ISonic H..eamIng Inc, dba 
AIertDrivIng 

10119(10 I NlA I UniI8d SIonn WaIIIr Inc. 

11101/10 I NJA IRubert Half Inl8mattu .... 

11Al1l10 I NlA IRubert Half ..... mattunal 

11Al1/10 I NlA IRobert Half Intemattunal 

11m5110 I NJA IT eel Sextan eur.utIIng 

Attachment "A" 

DescrIption ..................... Owner I Contract v .... 1 End Data 

'The ContracIDr wiD provide web-baud fleet driver ufaty..tralnlng 
Iprogram, as well as, the monitoring of cIriYIng I1ICOI'dI of Authority Informal RFP C. SIHIe 1$ 60,000.00 I 09130/13 dllvers as maintained In the cognl%ant motor vehicle depaftment or 
agency. 

'The ConInIctor IhIIII provide PI .... u .... storm wafIItr conveyance 
layatIIm cleaning services wiIhIn the perimeter 01 the San DIIIgD RfP J. Fejeran IS 369,188.00 I 10114113 
In1amattunal Airport. 

this Contractor II pre-qualilled and approved by the Aulhorlty to 
provide candkIaIIts for clerlcalladmlnlllratille ~ry stafftng 

lservlces as needed by the AuthorIty. The ConIractur wiIh the beat RFP I M. FAIderIcksan I S 450,000.00 I 08f30I13 
candIdaIIt as del8rmlned by the Aulhullty 8haII provide temporary 
stafftng services. 

IThis CunIrador Is pre.quaIIfIed and approved by the AuIhurity to 
provide c:ancIIcIates for informaliun I8chnoIugy temporary 8IafIing 

la.vIces as Meded by the Authority, The CunlnlctDr wiIh the best 
candicla18 88 del8rmined by the Authority ahal pruvldetampurary RFP I M. Fredertclasen I S 600,000.00 I 08I30f13 

ltaffing servic88. 

ThIs CunIracIor Is pre-qualifiecl end appnMId by the Authority to 
provide candidates for accuunllng/llnance temporary 8IaffIng servic88 

I .. Meded by the Authority. The Cuntraclor wiIh the best candlda18 as I RFP I M. Fredllliclcsen I S 900,000.00 I 08131/13 
delermlnecl by the Authority aha! pruvIde I8mpurary ltafllng seMcaa. 

The CunIractor shall provide professional un-cal ground trenaportaliun 
IconNting servic88 aaslatlng the AuIhuI1ty'a Ground Tl'llnapurtaliun 
Department In mudemIzIng the Airport'l ground transportaliun I SIngle Source J.~ IS 180,000.00 I 08114113 

program. 



( - :) 
( .~ 

--' c.., --' l\.) 

" 0) 

• 
11W6110 

10/11110 

10113110 

10119110 

10119f10 

10119110 

10121/10 

~Y_~~~l"-'.;~~' ;;-'·'~j1-~'i: .. t .. 

Mild Iwasaki elba MI-WOIbhop 

I NlA ISadler EIadric Inc 

IRic:ondo & AIIocIataI 

NlA 

IEnalay ElectrIc Inc. 

MIA 

ILaser EIeclrlc, Inc. 

NlA 

INeaI Bactric Corp. 

NlA 

NlA HSS,lnc. 

'" :''''J>, t", jla... '" .", _""~ :;,;:., , ~ 

Thi8 contract was approved by the Bo8Id at the May 6, 2010 Board 
meeting. The Contraclor wi! pnMde public artwork for the Terminal 1 RFQ C. Whitll 
baggage claim aIM at the San DIego InliImatIonai Airport. 

S 175,000.00 I 12130111 

This contract was IIJIPI'OV8CI by the Board at the Saptembar 2, 2010 
Board maelIng. The ConlnldDr is IJI8-qU8lIfIad nI approved III bid on 

IElectrlcaI ..w:.s at the nlquast of Faclillies Management by the I RFQ J. Fajaran 
issuance of. Tuk Order Request The Conlractorwith the bait 
overall bid as dafermb led by the AuthorIty wll be awarded the project. 

IS 
3,000,000.00 I 0911<1113 

This contract was approved by the Board at the September 2, 2010 
lboard m.tlng. The Contractor will provide technic:al1l8fVicel _ted 
III the AIrport land Usa Comrniulon rAlUC") including doc:umanlB 

RfP K. Wil8c:hatz 

received fnIm the San DIego ~tIonal AIrport, Naval Air Station 
INorth Island, and the Naval OutlyIng Fiald Imperial Beach. IS 2.300,000.00 I 09130114 

IThis contract was approved by the Board at the Saplembar 2. 2010 
Board meeting. The ConlnlclDt is pnHIU8Ilflad nI approved III bid on 

1Elac:trtcal1l8fVicel at the nICIU8It of Facilitial Managamant by the I RFQ J. Fejaran 1$ 3,000,000.00 I O9fl<ll13 
illuancaof a Tuk OnIar Request The ContractDrwith the bait 

ICMIIIIIl bid 81 dalllrmlnad by the Authority wIl be lIW8I'ded the project. 

This contract was approved by the Board atthe SapIambar 2, 2010 
Bo8Id maatIng. The Con1nIc:tor is pra-qualllad and approved III bid on 

IEIactricaI MIvic8I at the nlqu8ll of FacllftIea Management by the I RFQ J. Fejaran 1$ 3,000,000.00 I 09114113 
inuanca of a Task Order Request. The Contractor with the beat 
rverall bid as dalllnninad by the AuthorIty wi8 be awarded the projec;t. 

This contract was aJlPf'OV8d by the Board at the Saptambar 2, 2010 
Board meeting. The Contractor is pra-qualiliad and approved III bid on 
I EIectricalI8lVlc:ea at the ~ of Facilities Mllnllgemant by the I RFQ J. Fejaran IS 3,000,000.00 I 0911 <1113 
issuance of a T8Ik Order Request. The Conlraclor with the bait 
overall bid 81 datarmill8d by the Authority wli be _rdad the pRljec:l 

Thi8 contract was approved by the Board at the October 7, 2010 Board 
meeting. The Contractor IhaI provide contract HQIIIty ofIicar I RfP C. Welctl IS 15,000,000.00 I 11/16113 
sarvic8I throughout the San DIego lnlllmational AIrport. 



c:) 
C) 
c:) 
t,) 
,:~ 

-.J 

• 
10127/10 

10128110 

""A IAccuate Engineering In1IIgnded 
I~" Cons1ruction Servk:eII. Inc. 

NtA IGatzke. DIllon & Balance. LLP 

This contract _s approved by the BoanI at the Sep1Imber 2, 2010 
Board meeting. The Con1racIDr Is ~uallIIed and approved III bid on 
Elec:trlcal services at the request of facilities Management by the 
Issuance of a Task Order Request The Contractor with the best 
overall bid as del8nn1ned by the Authority wi be awarded the project. 

This c:ontradwas approved by the Board at the 0d0ber7. 2010 Board 
1MeIing. The ConIradar shall provide AIrport Land Use Compatibility 
Plans and Airport NoIse legal services at the direc:llon of lie AuIhoIIty'a 
General Counsel 

RFQ J.FejIIran s 3.000.000.00 0911<1113 

RFP B. 1..obner s 300.000.00 10131/13 



~ .. , .. ~ ". J"l n "78 
·_~Vl-. 



Attachment -B-

REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENTS EXECUTED FROM DATE OCTOBER 11, 2010 TO DATE NOVEMBER 7, 2010 

~ .. 
BegInlEnd Dates I ~ ITenant/Company 

3115110·3131/12 LE-0569 Huntleigh USA Corporation 

GIl 
BeglnlEnd Dates I ~ ITenant/Company 

1/18108·1/17/13 LE-0415 Smarte carte. Inc. 

1/15110 ·11130112 LE-0435 Delta AIr Lines, Inc. 

11/1712010 

AgrearnentType 

Rental Agreement 

Praaartv Loc:atIonIUse 

Tenninal1 and 
Tennlnal 2 East 

. Administrative 
office space 
supporting 
Hunllelgh's pre­
departure 
passenger 
services 

s . 

248 s.f. in Tenninal 
1; 107 sJ. In 
Terminal 2 East 

ConsIderatIon IComments 

$2.564Imo. 1qeement renewal 

Re~1 PrOperty AGreement AmendmentS and Asslanments 

Agreement Type PrOD8Itv LocaIIonlUse 

Amendment #1 to 

,1' 

Property Area JConsIdenItIon JComments 
(s.f) 

The greater of 
$351.000 Minimum 
AMuaI Gual'lll1lee or 
45% of Gross Sales. 
Revenue Is offset by Update nlmber of 
aedits assodated luggage cart dispensing 
with pnMdIng units from 26 to 27. 
gratuitous luggage autholize use of Smarte 

Luggage cart ITermlnals 1. 2 and ILuggage cart 
Concession Agreement Commuter Terminal Rentals IN/A carts in !he Federal carte Gold cards 

Inspection Services (CAldit Cards). and 

Amendment 1 to Use andlCargo buildings on Nt lcargo 
Occupancy PermIt Lane Road Operations 

Fac:IBty and use of auIhortz8 use of quarter. 
Smarte Carte Gold relum at select units at 
cards by AIrport Ai'poIt. 
Ambassadors and 
jAuthorIty staff to 
assist passengers In 
need. 

123.564 sJ. of IReduced fIom 
airport land. $25.326Imo. to 
including 11.482 sJ. $22,785Imo. 
building 

RealProperty~EuaMd10111()'11710 



; 

( 


